RADIOEAR DD45 HEADSET

Instructions for Use - UK/US

The DD45 is a supra-aural headset that can be used for audiometry
testing for patients in all ages. The device converts electrical signals from
the audiometer into air fransmitted acoustic signals and couple these
signals to the ear of the patient. The device is intended to be used by an
audiologist, hearing healthcare professional, or trained technician.

Warning: Only connect to IEC 60601-1 and IEC 60601-1-2 approved
devices. Do not use a defective device.

Caution: Before use, make sure the headset is calibrated to the
audiometric equipment it is to be used with.

Cleaning instruction

To clean the headphones, use a soft, damp cloth. The use of organic
solvents and aromatic oils must be avoided. If necessary, clean the
cushions with a lint free cloth lightly dampened in cleaning solution.
Make sure not to get moisture in the speaker.

Specifications
« Standards: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 & ISO 389-4:1994

* Earphone receiver: Dynamic moving coil, custom built for

audiometry
* Nominal impedance: 10Q
* Frequency response: 100 Hz - 8.000 Hz
* Sensitivity: 106,7 dB SPL at 1 kHz, 1 mW
« Distortion: < 1% @ 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz & 6.000 Hz

* Max. continuous power:

* Headband tension: 4.5 N+0.5N

* Weight: cpprox 380g

* Cable length: 0.38 m to 5 m, depending on variant.
« variants of DD45: DD45C (Contra) and DD45S (Shielded)

Compliant to RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863
See www.radioear.us for range of spare parts and accessories

In case of serious incident in relation to the use of the device, the
incident must immediately be reported to DGS Diagnostics A/S and the
local national competent authority.

Bedienungsanleitung - DE

Das DD45 ist ein ohraufliegendes Headset fir audiometrische Tests bei
Patienten aller Altersgruppen. Das Gerat wandelt elekirische Signale des
Audiometers in Uber die Luft Ubertragbare akustische Signale um und
kuppelt diese Signale an das Ohr des Patienten.

Das Gerdt ist Audiologen, Gehérspezialisten oder ausgebildeten
Technikern vorbehalten.

Warnung: Verbinden Sie das Ger&t nur mit [EC 60601-1- und IEC
60601-1-2-konformen Gerdten. Verwenden Sie kein defektes Gerdat.

Vorsicht: Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass das Headset fir
das audiometrische Gerdt kalibriert ist, mit dem es verwendet werden
soll.

Reinigungsanleitungen

Reinigen Sie den Kopfhérer mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Die
Verwendung organischer Lésungsmittel und aromatischer Ole ist zu
vermeiden. Falls erforderlich, reinigen Sie das Gerat mit einem fusselfreien
Tuch, das leicht mit Reinigungslésung befeuchtet wurde. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass keine Feuchtigkeit in den Lautsprecher eindringt.

Technische Daten

« Normen: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI 53 6-2018, ISO 389-
:2017 und 1SO 389-4

Dyncmlsche Drehspule speneH for

Audiometrie

* Nominale Impedanz: 10Q

* Frequenzantwort: 100 Hz - 8,000 Hz

« Sensitivitat: 106,7 dB SPL bei 1 kHz, 1 mW

* Verzerrung: <1 % bei 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz und 6.000 Hz

* Max. Dauerleistung: 1TW

* Kopfbugelspannung:

* Gewicht: ca.380g

* Kabellange: 0,38 bis 5 m, je nach AusfUhrung.

* AusfUhrungen des DD45: DD45C (kontra) und DD45S (abgeschirmt)

Mit RoHS 2011/65/EU einschlieBlich 2015/863 konform

* Kopfhérer/Empfanger:

45N+05N

Siehe www.radioear.us fUr Ersatzteilsortiment und Zubehér

Im Falle schwerwiegenden Vorfalls in Bezug auf die Nutzung des Systems
muss dieser sofort DGS Diagnostics A/S und der zusténdigen nationalen
Behdérde gemeldet werden.

O3nyieg xpriong— GR

To DD45 eival éva uTrepnxnTIKG aKOUCTIKG KEQAANG TTOU PTTOPET va
XPNOIHOTIONGE YIa AKOUOUETPIKEG EEETATEIG O€ A0BEVEIG OAWY TWV NAIKIGV.
H ouokeur) HETATPETTEN T NAEKTPIKG OAPOTA ATTO TO OKOOUETPO OF AKOUOTIKA
ofuaTa TTou peTadidovTal aTrd Tov aépa Kal CUVOEE! Ta CAHATA QUTA OTO aUTH
T0U 006eVOUG.

H ouokeun poopigeTal yia prion aTmé akouoAdyo, emmayyeAuaria uyeiag oTov
TOHEQ TNG AKONG 1} EKTIAISEUHEVO TEXVIKG.

Mpoeidomroingn: ZUvBESTE HOVO OE OUOKEUEG EYKeKPILEVEG kaTd IEC 60601-1 kai
IEC 60601-1-2. MnVv XpNnOIUOTIOIETE EAATTWHATIKA GUOKEUR.

Mpogooxn: Mpiv atmd Tn Xprion, BERaIWBEITE OTI Ta AKOUOTIKA KEQAARG Eival
Babpovounuéva Pe TOV GKOOUETPIKG EOTTAICHO HE TOV OTTOiO TTIPOKEITAI VO
XpnaipotroinBolv.

Odnyieg kaBapiouoly

Ma va KaBapioETE Ta AKOUCTIKA, XPNOIUOTIOINGTE £va HAAAKO, Uypd Travi. MpéTel
Va aTTOQEUYETAI N XPAOT OPYAVIKWY SICGAUTWV Kol apwHATIKWYV eAdiwy. Eav

eival amrapaitnTo, kaBapioTe Ta HagIAdpia e éva Travi xwpig Xvoudi EAappwg
Bpeypévo oe diahupa kabapiopou. PpovTioTe va pnv €I0€ABEI uypacia oTo
HEYAPWVO.

Mpodiaypagég
« Mpdtutma: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 & ISO 389-4:1994

+ AéKTNG aKouoTIKOU Auvapiké KivnTo Tmvio €181KS YA AKOOUETPIO

+ OVOpaOTIKA EPTIEDNON: 10Q

* ZUXVOTIKI| aTTOKpION: 100 Hz — 8,000 Hz

« EvaioBnoia: 106,7 dB SPL o€ 1 kHz, 1 mW

. I'Iupuuc’;pq)u)on: <1% @ 100 Hz, 1,000 Hz & 6,000 Hz

« Méyiotn cuv:xng 10X0G: W

« Taon Taivia KeQaAng:
* Bapog: Tiepitou 380g

* MAkog kaAwdiou: 0,38 m éwg 5 m, avaloya pe TV TTapariayry.

« mapaAAayég Tou DD45: DD45C (Contra) kai DD45S (Shielded) ZupBarto pe
v RoHS 2011/65/EE cuptrepihapBavouévou Tou 2015/863

1
45N£05N

See www.radioear.us yia O€Ipd avIGAGKTIKWV Kal agegoudp

S TEPITITWON cOBapPOU TIEPICTATIKOU OE GXETN HE TN XPON TNG CUCKEUNS, TO
TIEPIOTATIKO TTPETTEI VA avagépeTal apéowg oTnv DGS Diagnostics A/S kal otnv
TOTTIKA €BVIKA apuOdIa apxr.

Brugsanvisning - DA

DD45-apparatet er supraurale hovedtelefoner, der kan bruges fil udfersel
af audiometri p& patienter i alle aldre. Apparatet konverterer elektriske
signaler fra audiometeret fil luftiransmitterede, akustiske signaler og
kobler disse signaler til patientens gre. Apparatet er beregnet til brug af
en audiolog, herespecialist eller andet uddannet personale.

Advarsel: M& kun tilsluttes enheder, der efter\ever IEC 60601-1 og IEC
60601-1-2. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er defek

Forsigtia: Fer apparatet tages i brug, skal du serge for, at
hovedtelefonerne er kalibreret til det audiometriske udstyr, de skal bruges
med.

Renggringsvejledning

Hovedtelefonerne rengeres med en fugtig, bled klud. Undgd at bruge
organiske oplgsningsmidler og aromatiske olier. Hvis det er nedvendigt,
kan puderne rengares med en fnugfri klud, der er fugtet med et
rengeringsmiddel. Undgd at f& fugt ned i hovedtelefonernes hejttalerdel.

Specifikationer
+ Standarder: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $§3.6-2018, ISO 389-

1:2017 og ISO 389-4:1994

* Modtager: Dynamisk bevaegelig spole, specialbygget

fil audiometri

100 Hz - 8,000 Hz
106,7 dB SPL ved 1 kHz, 1 mW
<1% @ 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz og 6.000 Hz

* Nominel impedans:
* Frekvensrespons:

* Felsomhed:

* Forvreengning:

* Maks. kontinuerlig effekt: 1 W

* Hovedbdndsstramning: 45N+0,5N

* Vaegt: ca. 380

. Kobellcengd 8 m hI 5m, afhcengig af modelvariant.

0,3
« modelvarianter af DD45: DD45C (kontra) og DD45S (skcermet).
Overholder RoHS 2011/65/EU inkl. 2015/863
Se det fulde udvalg af dele og tilbeher p& www.radioear.us

| tilfcelde af en alvorlig hcendelse i forbindelse med brugen af apparatet,
skal hcendelsen straks rapporteres til DGS Diagnostics A/S og den
beherige lokale, nationale myndighed.

Kasutusjuhend - EE

DD45 on kdrvapealsed kuularid, mida saab kasutada igas vanuses
patsientide audiomeetriauuringuteks. Seade muundab audiomeetri
elektrilise signaali 6hu teel edastatavaks akustiliseks signaaliks ning
suunab need patsiendi kdrva.

Seade on modeldud kasutamiseks audioloogidele, kuulmisuurijatele voi
vastava vdljadppega tehnikutele.

Hoiatus! Seadme tohib Uhendada ainult standarditele IEC 60601-1 ja IEC
60601-1-2 vastavate seadmetega. Arge kasutage defekiset seadet.

Ettevaatust! Enne kasutamist veenduge, et kuularid oleks kasutatava
audiomeetriaseadmestiku jaoks kaliibritud.

Puhastusjuhend

Kasutage korvaklappide puhastamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Kasutada
ei tohi orgaanilisi lahusteid ega aromaatseid dlisid. Vajadusel puhastage
koérvapatju érnalt ebemevaba lapiga, mida on puhastuslahuses
niisutatud. Jalgige, et niiskus ei satuks valjuhadldisse.

Tehnilised andmed
« Standardid: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 ja ISO 389-4:1994

DUnaamiline likuv mdhis, loodud
spetsiaalselt audiomeetriaks

100 Hz - 8,000 H
106,7 dB SPL sogeduse\ 1 kHz, T mW
< T%@ 100 Hz, T000 Hz ja 6000 Hz

*Korvaklappide valjuh&dldi:

* Nimiimpedants: 10 Q
* Sageduskarakteristik:
* Tundlikkus:

* Moonutused:

* Max pidevvoimsus:

* Peapaela pinge:

* Kaal:

* Kaabli pikkus:

* DD45 variandid: DD45C (vastaspoole) ja DD45S (varjestatud),
Uhilduvad standardiga RoHS 2011/65/EL, sh 2015/863

4 5 N+0,5N
ligikaudu 380 g
0,38 m kuni 5 m, olenevalt variandist.

Varuosade ja tarvikute valikut vt aadressilt www.radioear.us

Seadme kasutamisega seotud tsise vahejuhtumi korral tuleb juhtumist
viivitamatult teatada DGS Diagnostics A/S-ile ja kohalikule pé&devale
riigiasutusele.

Manual de instrucciones - ES

EI DD45 es un auricular supraural que puede usarse para las pruebas de
audiometria en pacientes de todas las edades. El dispositivo convierte las
senales eléctricas del audidmetro en sefiales acUsticas transmitidas por el
aire y acopla estas sefiales al oido del paciente. El dispositivo estd dirigido
Unicamente a audidlogos, profesionales de la salud auditiva o técnicos
enfrenados.

Advertencia: Conectar Unicamente a dispositivos aprobados IEC 60601-
1y IEC 60601-1-2. No utilice un dispositivo defectuoso.

Precaucion: Antes de su uso, asegurese de calibrar el auricular para el
equipo audiométrico con el que se usard.

Instrucciones de limpieza

Use un pano suave humedecido para limpiar los auriculares. Evite el uso
de disolventes orgdnicos y aceites aromaticos. Si es necesario, limpie las
almohadillas con un pafio que no deje pelusa ligeramente humedecido
con una soluciéon de limpieza. Asegurese de que no entre humedad en
el altavoz.

Especificaciones
« Normativas: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI §3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 e ISO 389-4:1994

Bobina dindmica mévil disehada en

exclusiva para la audiometria
100

100 Hz - 8,000 Hz
De 106,7 dB SPLa 1 kHz, 1 mW
< T%cl 100 Hz, 1000 Hz y 6000 Hz

4 5 N£05N

aprox 380 gramos

* Longitud del cable: 0,38 cm a 5 m dependiendo de la variante.
* Variantes de DD45: DD45C (Contra) y DD45S (Shielded)

de conformidad con RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

* Receptor de los auriculares:

* Impedancia nominal:

* Respuesta de frecuencia:
* Sensibilidad:

« Distorsion:

* Energia mdxima continua:
* Tension de la cinta:

* Peso:

Consulte www.radioear.us para ver las piezas de repuesto y accesorios.

En caso de incidente grave en relaciéon con el uso del dispositivo, el
incidente debe reportarse de inmediato a DGS Diagnostics A/S y a la
autoridad nacional competente.

Kayttéohje - FI

Korvien e asetettavia DD45-kuulokkeita voidaan kayttad
audiometrisiin mittauksiin kaikenikdisilla tutkittavilla. Laite muuntaa
audiometrin séhkdiset signaalit iimassa kulkeviksi akustisiksi signaaleiksi ja
vdalittad néma signaalit tutkittavan korvaan.

Laite on tarkoiteftu audionomin tai muu kuulonhuollon ammattilaisen
kaytettavaksi.

Varoitus: Saa kytked vain [EC 60601-1- ja [EC 60601-1-2 -hyvdksyttyihin
laitteisiin. Viallista laitetta ei saa kayttad.

Huomio: Varmista ennen kéyttdd, ettd kuulokkeet on kalibroitu sité
audiometristd laitetta varten, jonka kanssa niitd kaytetadn.

Puhdistusohje

Kuulokkeiden puhdistamisessa kdytetddn pehmedd, kostutettua linaa.
Orgaanisia livottimia ja aromaattisia &ljyjé ei saa kayttad. Kuulokkeiden
pehmikkeiden puhdistamisessa voi tarvittaessa kayttéd nukkaamatonta
linaa, joka on kostutettu puhdistuslivoksella. On varmistettava, ettei
kuulokkeeseen p&dse kosteutta.

Tekniset tiedot
« Standardit: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANS| $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 ja ISO 389-4:1994

Dynaaminen likkuva kela, erikoisvalmiste
ougomeiﬂokdyﬁbﬁn

100 Hz - 8 000 Hz
* Herkkyys: 106,7 dB SPL @ 1 kHz, 1 mW
* Saré: < 1% @ 100 Hz, 1 000 Hz ja 6 000 Hz
* Jatkuva tehonsy6ttd enlmaon W
* Pannan jénnite: N+0,5N
* Paino: nown 380 g
* Kaapelin pituus: .38 m — 5 m, mallikohtainen

+ DD45:n eri mallit: DD45C (kontra) ja DD45S (suojattu) Asetuksen RoHS
2011/65/EU, ml. 2015/863, mukainen

* Kuulokkeen vastaanotin:

* Nimellisimpedanssi:
* Taajuusvaste:

Katso varaoso- ja lisévarustevalikoima osoitteesta www.radioear.us

Laitteen kayttéon littyvisté vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava
valittémasti DGS Diagnostics A/S:lle ja paikalliselle foimivaltaiselle
viranomaiselle.

Instructions d'utilisation - FR

Le DD45 est un casque supra-aural qui peut étre utilisé pour effectuer des
tests d'audiométrie sur des patients de tous ages. L'appareil convertit
des signaux électriques de I'audiometre en 5|gnou>< acoustiques a
conduction aérienne et fransmet ces signaux & I'oreille du patient.

Manufactured for RadioEar by DGS Diagnostic A/S, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.
Distributed by RadioEar, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.

L'appareil est destiné & étre utilisé par un audiologiste, un professionnel
de la santé auditive ou un technicien formé.

Avertissement : Connecter uniquement des appareils approuvés
conformes aux normes CEI 60601-1 et CEI 60601-1-2. Ne pas utiliser un
appareil défectueux.

Attention : Avant toute ufilisation, s'assurer que le casque est calibré en
fonction de I'équipement audiométrique avec lequel il est utilisé.

Instructions de nettoyage

Pour nettoyer le casque, utilisez un chiffon doux et humide. Veuillez ne
pas utiliser de solvants organiques ou d’huiles aromatiques. Si nécessaire,
nettoyez les coussinets avec un chiffon non pelucheux Iégerement
imprégné d'une solution de nettoyage. Prenez soin de ne pas humidifier
le haut-parleur.

Caractéristiques techniques
* Normes : CEIl 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 et ISO 389-4:1994

Bobine en mouvement dynamique,

adaptée a I'audiométrie

«Ecouteur du récepteur :

* Impédance nominale : 100
* Réponse en fréquence : 100 Hz -8 000 Hz
« Sensibilité : 106,7 dB SPL & 1 kHz, 1 mW
« Distorsion : <1 % & 100 Hz, 1 000 Hz et 6 000 Hz

« Puissance continue max. : 1 W

« Tension du serre-téte : 45N+0,5N
* Poids : 380 g environ
 Longueur de ccb\e O 38 m & 5m, selon la variante.

« Variantes du DD45 : D45C lComro) et DD455 (Isolé)
Conforme & RoHS 201 1/65/UE y compris 2015/863

Voir www.radioear.us pour parcourir la gamme de pieces de rechange
et accessoires disponibles

En cas d'incident grave lié a I'utilisation de I'appareil, I'incident doit étre
immédiatement signalé & DGS Diagnostics A/S et aux autorités locales et
nationales compétentes.

Upute za uporabu — HR

Slusalice DD45 su supra-auralne slualice koje se mogu upotrebljavati za
audiometrijsko ispitivanje pacijenata svih dobnih skupina. Uredaj pretvara
elektricne signale audiometra u vibracije, j. signale koji se prenose zrakom
i povezuju te signale s uhom pacijenta. Uredaj je namijenjen audiolozima,
lije¢nicima ili kvalificiranim tehnicarima.

Upozorenje: Smuu se prikljuciti samo s uredajima koji su u skladu s normama
IEC 60601-1 i IEC 60601-1-2. Ne upotrebljavajte osteceni uredaj.

Oprez: Prije uporabe vodite racuna o tome da slusalice budu kalibrirane s
audometrijskom opremom s kojom ¢e se koristiti.

Upute za &is¢enje

Za ciséenje slusalica koristite meku, vlaznu tkaninu/krpicu. Uporaba organskih
otapala i aromati¢nih ulja mora se izbjegavati. Ako je potrebno, jastucice ocistite
krpom bez dlagica namocenom u sredstvo za ¢i$cenje. Pazite na to da vlaga ne
dospije u zvuénike.

Specifikacije
+ Standardi: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANS| $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 & 1SO 389-4:1994

Dinamicki tip zavojnice, prilagoden za
aud|omemju

100 Hz —8.000 H
106,7 dB SPLna1 kHz, 1 mW
< 1 % pri100 Hz, 1000 Hz i 6000 Hz

« Prijamnik u slusalicama:

« Nominalna impedancija:

« Frekvencija odgovora:

* Osjetljivost:

« Distorzija:

« Maks. neprekidna snaga:

« Stezanje slusalica: 4 5 N+05N
* Masa: oko 380 g
« Duljina kabela: 0,38 m do 5 m, ovisno o varijanti.

« Varijante slusalica DD45: DD45C (kontra) i DD45S (zasticene)
u skladu s direktivama RoHS 2011/6 5/EU i 2015/863

Za paletu rezervnih dijelova i pribora pogledajte www.radioear.us.

U slu¢aju ozbiljnog $tetnog dogadaja vezanog uz koritenje ovog uredaja Stetni
dogadaj odmah prijavite tvrtki Interacoustics i lokalnom nacionalnom nadleznom
tijelu.

Hasznalati utmutat6 — HU
ADD45 egy hallasvizsgalatra szolgalo flilre illeszkedé fejhallgatd mlndenfele életkoru
péciensek szaméra. A késziilék az audiomeéter elektromos jeleit a levegé altal

4l
kozvetitett akusztikus jelekké alakitja, és ezeket a jeleket a paciens fliléhez tovabbitja.

Akésziilék audiologus, hallasgondozoé szakember vagy szakképzett technikus altali
haszndlatra szolgal.

Figyelmeztetés: Csak IEC 60601-1 vagy IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerint
jovahagyott eszkdzokhoz csatlakoztassa. Ne hasznaljon hibas késziléket.

Vigyazat: Hasznalat elétt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a fejhallgatot a hasznalni
kivant audiometriai berendezéshez kalibraltak.

Tisztitasi atmutatod

Afejhallgaté tisztitdasahoz puha, nedves kendét hasznaljon. Szerves
olddszerek és aromas olajok hasznalata keriilendd. Ha szlikséges, a parnakat
szoszmentes, tisztitdszerrel enyhén megnedvesitett kenddvel tisztitsa meg.
Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy nem keriilt nedvesség a fejhallgatoba.

Miiszaki jellemzék
+ Szabvanyok: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANS| $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 & 1SO 389-4:1994

Dinamikus mozgé tekercs hallasvizsgalathoz
testre szabva

« Névleges belsé ellendllas: 100

« Frekvenciavalasz: 100 Hz - 8000 Hz

« Erzékenység: 106,7 dB SPL @ 1 kHz, 1 mW

« Torzitas: <1% @ 100 Hz, 1000 Hz, 6000 Hz

» Max. folyamatos teljesitmény: 1

« Fejhallgato jelatalakito:

. Fejpant feszitéerd: 45N+05N

- Tomeg: kb. 380 g

« Kabel hossza: 0,38 m es 5 m kozott, a valtozattol fliggéen.

A DD45 valtozatai: DD45C (kontra) és DD45S (arnyékolt), megfelel

a RoHS 2011/65/EU iranyelvnek, beleértve a 2015/863 iranyelvet.
A potalkatrészek és tartozékok valasztékat lasd a www.radioear.us oldalon.

A készllék hasznalataval 6sszefligg sulyos incidens esetén az incidenst
haladéktalanul jelenteni kell a DGS Diagnostics A/S és a helyi illetékes nemzeti
hatdsag felé.

Istruzioni per I'uso - IT

Le cuffie sovrauricolari DD45 possono essere utilizzate per test
audiometrici con pazienti di tutte le etd. Il dispositivo converte i segnali
elettrici dall'audiometro in segnali acustici trasmessi dall'aria e i
accoppia all'orecchio del paziente. Il dispositivo € progettato per essere
utilizzato da audiologi, professionisti del settore audiologico o tecnici
appositamente formati.

Avvertenza: collegare solo a dispositivi approvati conformi alle norme
IEC 60601-1 e IEC 60601-1-2. Non utilizzare un dispositivo difettoso.

Attenzione: prima dell’'uso, assicurarsi che le cuffie siano calibrate con le
apparecchiature audiometriche con cui saranno utilizzate.

Istruzioni per la pulizia

Per pulire le cuffie, utilizzare un panno morbido inumidito. Evitare I'utilizzo
di solventi organici e di oli aromatici. Se necessario, pulire i cuscinetti con
un panno che non lascia residui inumidito con una soluzione detergente.
Assicurarsi di non far penetrare liquidi all'inferno degli altoparlanti.

Specifiche
* Norme: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI §3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 e 1ISO 389-4:1994

Bobina a movimento dinamico costruita

cé)posifcmeme per I'audiometria

1

100 Hz - 8,000 Hz

* Ricevitore delle cuffie:

* Impedenza nominale:
« Risposta di frequenza:
* Sensibilita: 106,7 dB SPLa 1 kHz, 1 mW
« Distorsione: < 1% a 100 Hz, 1000 Hz e 6000 Hz
 Potenza continua massima: 1 W
« Tensione dell'archetto: 45N 05N

* Peso: circa 380 g

* Lunghezza del cavo: Da 0,38 ma 5 m, in base alla variante.

« Varianti del modello DD45: DD45C (cuffie controlaterali) e DD45S
(cuffie schermate)

Modello conforme alla norma RoHS 2011/65/UE, tra cui 2015/863

Vedere il sito www.radioear.us per la gamma di ricambi e accessori.

In caso diincidente grave legato all'uso del dispositivo, segnalare
immediatamente I'incidente a DGS Diagnostics A/S e all'autoritd
nazionale competente.
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Naudojimo instrukcijos — LT
DD45 yra virSgarsinés ausinés, kurias galima naudoti visy amziaus grupiy
pacientams atliekant audiometrinius tyrimus. Prietaisas audiometro elektrinius
signalus konvertuoja j oru perduodamus akustinius signalus ir sujungia $iuos
signalus su paciento ausimi.

Prietaisas skirtas naudoti audiologui, klausos sveikatos priezitros specialistui
arba kvalifikuotam laborantui.

Perspéjimas: Junkite tik prie patvirtinty ,IEC 60601-1*ir ,IEC 60601-1-2*
prietaisy. Nenaudokite defektuoto prietaiso.

Perspéjimas: Prie$ naudodami ausines jsitikinkite, kad jos sukalibruotos pagal
audiometring jranga, su kuria bus naudojamos.

Valymo instrukcijos

Ausines valykite minkstu, drégnu audiniu. DraudZiama naudoti organinius
tirpiklius ir aromatinius aliejus. Jei reikia, pagalvéles nuvalykite valomuoju
tirpalu sudrékintu audiniu be pakeliy. PasirGpinkite, kad j garsiakalbj nepatekty
drégmes.

Specifikacijos
« Standartai: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 ir ISO 389-4:1994

dinamiskai judanti rité, specialiai sukonstruota

naudoti audiometrijoje

« Ausinés imtuvas:

« Vardiné pilnutiné varza:

« Daznio reakcija:

« Jautrumas:

« ISkraipymas:

« Maks. ilgalaiké galia: 1 W

1
100-8000 Hz

106,7 dB SPL esant 1 kHz, 1 mW
<500 Hz, 100 Hz, 1000 Hz ir 6000 Hz

« Galvos lankelio jtempimas: 45N +0,5N
* Svoris: apytiksliai 380 g
« Laido ilgis: 0,38-5 m, priklausomai nuo modelio.

« DD45 modeliai: DD45C (Contra) ir DD45S (Shielded) atitinka
PMNA direktyva 2011/65/ES, jskaitant 2015/863

Adresu www.radioear.us Zr. atsarginiy daliy ir priedy asortimenta

Rimto incidento, susijusio su prietaiso naudojimu, atveju apie jvykj reikia
nedelsiant pranesti ,DGS Diagnostics A/S* ir valstybinei kompetentingai vietos
institucijai.

LietoSanas mstrukcua —LV

DD45 ir ,supra-aural” tipa austinas, ko var izmantot audiometrijas parbaudém
jebkura vecuma pacientiem. lerice parveido audiometra elektriskos signalus
akustiskos signalos, ko parraida pa gaisu, un savieno $os signalus ar pacienta
ausi.

lerice ir paredzéta audiologu, veselibas apriipes specialistu dzirdes joma vai
apmacito tehniku lieto$anai.

Bridinajums! Savienojiet tikai ar iericém, kas ir apstiprinatas saskana ar IEC
60601-1 un IEC 60601-1-2. Nelietojiet ierici, ja ta ir bojata.

Uzmanibu! Pirms lieto$anas parbaudiet, vai austinas ir kalibrétas ar
audiometrijas iekartu, ar kuru tas tiks izmantotas.

TiriSanas noradijumi

aromatiskas ellas. Ja nepleclesams tiriet spllventlnus ar bezpluksnu lupatinu,
kas nedaudz samitrinata tiriSanas $kiduma. Raugieties, lai mitrums nenonaktu
mikrofona.

Specifikacija

« Standarti: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 & ISO 389-4:1994

dinamiska kustiga spole, Tpasi pielagota
audiometrijai

100Q

« Austinu uztvergjs:

+ Nominala pretestiba:

« Frekvencu raksturlikne:
« Jutigums:

« Izkroplojums:

100 Hz — 8000 Hz
106,7 dB SPL pie 1 kHz, 1 mW
< 1% @ 100 Hz, 1000 Hz un 6000 Hz

* Maks. pastaviga jauda: 1TW

« Austinu turétaju spiediens: 45N+05N

« Svars: ap380g

« Kabela garums no 0,38 m lidz 5 m, atkariba no modela.

+ DD45 modeli DD45C (Contra) un DD45S (Shielded) Atbilst

i:
RoHS direktivai 2011/65/EU iesk. 2015/863

Rezerves dalu un piederumu sortiments ir pieejams timekla vietng www.
radioear.us

Ja saistiba ar ierices lietoSanu rodas nopietns negadijums, par to ir
nekavéjoties jazino DGS Diagnostics A/S un vietgjai valsts kompetentajai
iestadei.

YnatcTBo 3a ynotpe6a — MK

DD45 ce cynpa-aypanHu cnyLuanki Kou Moxe fa ce kopucTar 3a
ayAVOMETPUCKO TECTUPak-E Ha NaLMEHTV O CUTe BO3PAcTU. YPesoT
KOHBEPTVPA ENEKTPUYHNTE CUTHANM Off ayAVOMETapOT BO aKyCTUYHU CUrHann
LUTO Ce NpeHecyBaaT HI3 BO3AYXOT U M4 MOBP3yBaaT OBUE CUTHAMN CO YBOTO

Ha NauWeHToT.

YpenoT e HaMeHeT ia Ce KOPUCTU Of CTPaHa Ha ay/aMorIor, CTPy4eH 3ApaBCTBeH
PaBOTHUK 3a CIyX UMK 0BYYEHO TEXHUYKO NMLIE.

Batbe: [oBp3eTe camo co ypeau opgobpenu co IEC 60601-1u IEC
60601 1 -2. He kopucteTe HeucnpaseH ypea.

Mpetnasnueoct: Mpea ynoTpe6a, nposepeTe Aany cnylankure ce
KanubpupaHu Ha ayauomMeTpuckara onpema co koja Tpeba a ce kopucrar.

YnatcTBo 3a YncTere

3a yncTetbe Ha cnylwankuTe, kopucTeTe Meka, BriaxHa kpna. Mopa aa ce
n3berHyBa KOPUCTEH-E Ha OPraHCKN pacTBOpM 1 apoMaTiyHi Macna. [Jokonky
e noTpebHo, YMCTeTe MM NepHUYMKLaTa COo Kpna LITO He oOcTaBa BMakHeHua,
6raro HaBnaxHeTa Co pacTBOp 3a YnCTere. BHMMaBajTe fa He HaBnese Bnara
BO 3BYYHMKOT.

Creuundvkaunm
« CTaHgapam: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, SO 389-
1:2017 & ISO 389-4:1994

[MHaMU4KK NPUABKKYBaH Kanem, u3paboTteH

0 Hapayka 3a ayavomeTpuja

« MpremHnk Ha cnywankara:

+ HoMMHarHa oTnopHOCT:

« Peakuuja Ha cbpekseHumjaTa:
* YyBCTBUTENHOCT: 106,7 dB SPL Ha 1 kHz, 1 mW

* M3o6nuyysatbe <1% @ 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz & 6.000 Hz

+ Makc. HenpekuHata mokHocT: 1 W

*HanHatocT Ha neHTara 3a masa: 4,5 N + 0,5 N

 TexuHa: npu6n. 380g

<[omkuHa Ha kaben: 0.38 m go 5 m, BO 3aBMCHOCT Of] BapujaHTaTa.
* BapujaHT1 Ha DD45: DD45C (KoHTpa) n DD45S (3awTtnteH)

Bo cornacHoct co RoHS 2011/65/EU skn. 2015/863

1
100 Hz —8.000 Hz

Mornegrete Ha www.radioear.us 3a naneta Ha pe3epBHW AENOBK 1 AoAaToLu

Bo cryuaj Ha Cep1o3eH MHLMAEHT BO BPCKa CO ynoTpeGaTa Ha ypesoT,
WHUMAEHTOT Mopa BeaHall a ce npujasu o DGS Diagnostics A/S n
NOKanHWOT HaunoHaneH HaanexeH oprax.

Gebruiksaanwijzing - NL

De DD45 is een supra-aurale hoofdtelefoon die gebruikt kan worden
audiometrietests voor patiénten van alle leeftijden. Het apparaat zet
elekirische signalen van de audiometer om in via de lucht doorgegeven
ak?gsﬁrsche signalen en koppelt deze signalen aan het oor van de
patiént.

Het apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door een audioloog,
hoorzorgprofessional of getrainde technicus.

Waarschuwing: Alleen verbinden met IEC 60601-1- and IEC
60601-1-2-goedgekeurde apparaten. Een defect apparaat niet
gebruiken.

Let op: Controleer voor gebruik of de hoofdtelefoon gekalibreerd is voor
de audiometrische apparatuur waarmee deze gebruikt gaat worden.

Reinigingsinstructies

Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de hoofdtelefoon schoon te
maken. Het gebruik van organische oplosmiddelen en aromatische olién
moeten worden vermeden. Reinig de kussens indien nodig met een
pluisvrije doek die licht is bevochtigd met reinigingsmiddel. Zorg dat er
geen vocht in de luidspreker komt.

Specificaties
* Normen: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 en ISO 389-4:1994

Dynamisch bewegende spoel, speciaal
gemcokt voor audiometrie

* Normale impedantie: 10Q

* Frequentierespons: 100 Hz - 8,000 Hz

* Gevoeligheid: 106,7 dB SPL bij 1 kHz, 1 mW

* Vervorming: < 1% bij 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz en 6.000 Hz

* Maximaal vermogen: TW

* Spanning van de hoofdbond 45N+0,5N

* Gewicht: g
* Kabellengte: O 38 m tot 5 m, afhankelik van de variant.
* Varianten van DD45: DD45C (contra) en DD45S (afgeschermd)
Conform RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

*Oortelefoon ontvanger:

Zie www.radioear.us voor het assortiment reserveonderdelen en
accessoires

In geval van een ernstig incident in verband met het gebruik van het
apparaat, moet het incident onmiddellijk worden gemeld bij DGS
Diagnostics A/S en de nationale bevoegde autoriteit.

Bruksanvisning - NO

DD45 er et supra-auralt headset som kan brukes til audiometritesting

for pasienter i alle aldre. Enheten konverterer elektriske signaler fra
audiometeret il luftoverfarte akustiske signaler og kobler disse signalene
fil eret fil pasienten.

Enheten er ment & brukes av en audiograf, herselsspesialist eller
utdannet tekniker.

Advarsel: Koble kun fil IEC 60601-1 og IEC 60601-1-2 godkjente enheter.
Defekte enheter mé ikke brukes.

Vis forsiktighet: Fer bruk, serg for at headsettet er kalibrert til det
audiometriske utstyret det skal brukes med.

Bruksanvisning for rengjering
Bruk en myk, fuktig kiut for & rengjere hodetelefonene. Bruk av organiske

lzsemidler og aromatiske oljer ma unngds. Rengjer om nedvendig
putene med en lofri klut lett fuktet i rengjeringslasning. Pass pd at du ikke
fér fukt i hgyttaleren.

Spesifikasjoner
« Standarder: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, 1SO 389-
1:2017 og ISO 389-4:1994

Dynamisk bevegende coil, spesialbygget
for audiometri

10Q

* Herefelefonenes mottaker:

* Nominell impedans:
* Frekvensrespons:

« Sensitivitet:

« Distorsjon: < 1%
* Maks. uavbrutt stram:

* Stramming p& pannebdand: 4 5 N+0,5N

* Vekt: ca.380 g

« Lengde pd stramledning:  0.38 m hl 5 m, avhengig av variant.

* Varianter av DD45: DD45C (Contra) og DD45S (skjermet)
Overholder RoHS 2011/65/EU inkl. 2015/863

100 Hz - 8.000 Hz
106,7 dB SPL ved 1 kHZ, 1 mW
100 Hz, 1.000 Hz og 6.000 Hz

Se www.radioear.us for utvalg av reservedeler og tilbehar

Ved alvorlig hendelse i forhold til bruk av enheten, mé hendelsen
umiddelbart rapporteres til DGS Diagnostics A/S og den lokale nasjonale
kompetente myndigheten.

Instrukcja obstugi —

DD45 to zestaw stuchawkowy nauszny, ktéry moze by¢ stosowany do badania
audiometrii u pacjentéw w kazdym wieku. Urzgdzenie przeksztatca sygnaty
elektryczne z audiometru na sygnaty akustyczne przesytane drogg powietrzng i
sprzega te sygnaty w uchu pacjenta.

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do uzytku przez audiologa, pracownika

stuzy zdrowia specjalizujgcego si¢ w chorobach narzadu stuchu lub
wykwalifikowanego technika.

Ostrzezenie: podigczac tylko do urzadzen z atestem IEC 60601-1 i IEC 60601~
1-2. Nie uzywac uszkodzonego urzadzenia.

Przestroga: Przed uzyciem nalezy si¢ upewnic¢, ze zestaw stuchawkowy jest
skalibrowany zgodnie z urzadzeniem audiometrycznym, z ktérym bedzie
uzywany.

Instrukcje dotyczace czyszczenia

Stuchawki nalezy czysci¢ miekka, wilgotna $ciereczka. Nie wolno stosowaé
rozpuszczalnikéw organicznych ani olejkéw zapachowych. W razie
koniecznos$ci poduszki nalezy delikatnie oczys$ci¢ przy uzyciu niestrzepiacej sie
Sciereczki, lekko zwilzonej $rodkiem do czyszczenia. Nie wolno dopusci¢ do
przedostania si¢ wilgoci do gto$nikow.

Specyfikacja
+ Normy: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 i ISO 389-4:1994

Dynamiczna ruchoma cewka, zaprojektowana

specjalnie do badan audiometrycznych

*+ Odbiornik stuchawek:

« Impedancja nominalna:

+ Charakterystyka czestotliwosciowa: 100 Hz — 8000 Hz

« Czutosc: 106,7 dB SPL przy 1 kHz, 1 mW

« Znieksztatcenie: < 1% przy 100 Hz, 1000 Hz i 6000 Hz
+ Maks. moc ciggta:
« Naprezenie patagka: 4 5 N+0,5N)

* Masa: ok. 380

« Dlugo$¢ kabla: od 0,38 m do 5 m, w zalezno$ci od wariantu
+ Warianty DD45: DD45C (Contra) i DD45S (ekranowany)
Zgodno$c¢ z RoHS 2011/65/UE w tym 2015/863

Wiele czg$ci zamiennych i akcesoriéw znajduje sig na stronie www.radioear.us

W razie powaznego wypadku zwigzanego z wyrobem nalezy go niezwiocznie
zgtosi¢ firmie DGS Diagnostics A/S oraz lokalnemu wtasciwego organowi
krajowemu.

Instruces de Utilizagao - PT/PT

DD45 é um conjunfo de auscultadores supra-aural que pode
ser utilizado para a realizacéo de testes de audiometria dirigido a
pacientes de todas as idades. O dispositivo converte os sinais elétricos
do audiémetro em sinais acuUsticos transmitidos pelo ar e acopla estes
sinais ao ouvido do paciente. O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado
por audiologistas, profissionais de cuidados de satde de audiologia ou
técnicos especializados.

Aviso: Ligar apenas a dispositivos aprovados pelas normas IEC 60601-1 e
IEC 60601-1-2. NGo utilizar um dispositivo defeituoso.

Cuidadol! Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que os auscultadores estdo
cdlibrados para o equipamento audiométrico com o qual vao ser
utilizados.

Instrucoes de limpeza

Para limpar os auscultadores, utilize um pano macio e humido. Deve

ser evitada a utilizacdo de solventes orgdnicos e 6leos aromdticos. Se
necessario, limpar as almofadas com um pano que ndo largue pelos,
ligeiramente humedecido numa solucdo de limpeza. Cerfifique-se de
que ndo entra humidade na coluna.

Especificacoes

+ Conformidade: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI §3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 e ISO 389-4:1994

Bobina mével dindmica, construida &
medida para efeitos de audiometria

* Impeddancia nominal: 100

* Resposta de Frequéncia: 100 Hz — 8,000 Hz

« Sensibilidade: 106,7 dBSPLa 1 kHz, 1 mW

* DistorgGo: < 1% a 100 Hz, 1000 Hz e 6000 Hz

* Poténcia max. continua: 1 W

* Tens&o da fita para a cabeca: 45N +0,5N

* Peso: aprox. 380 g

* Comprimento do cabo: O 38 m a 5m, dependendo da variante.

* Variantes do DD45: C (Contra) e DDASS (Blindado)

Em conformidade com RoHS 2011/65/UE incl. 2015/863

* Recetor do auricular:

Consultar www.radioear.us para verificar a gama de pecas
sobressalentes e acessorios existentes

Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com a utilizac&o do
dispositivo, o incidente deve ser imediatamente comunicado & DGS
Diagnostics A/S e & autoridade competente nacional local.

Instrugdes de Uso - PTBR

O DD45 é um fone de ouvido supra-aural que pode ser usado para testes
de audiometria em pacientes de todas as idades. O dispositivo converte
sinais elétfricos do audidémetro em sinais acUsticos transmitidos por ar e
acopla esses sinais ao ouvido do paciente. O dispositivo deve ser usado
1por urg fonoaudidlogo, profissionais de salde auditiva ou equipe técnica
reinadaa.

Adverténcia: Conectar somente a dispositivos aprovados conforme a [EC
60601-1 e a IEC 60601-1-2. N&o utilizar dispositivos com defeito.

Cuidado: Antes de usar, confirme se o fone de ouvido esta calibrado
para o equipamento audiométrico com o qual ele serd utilizado.

Instrucdes de limpeza

Para limpar os fones de ouvido, use um pano macio e Umido. Deve ser

evitado o uso de solventes organicos e dleos aromaticos. Se necessdrio,
limpe as almofadas com um pano sem fiapos ligeiramente umedecido

com solugdo de limpeza. Ndo deixe enfrar umidade no alto-falante.

Especificacdes

+ Normas: IEC 60645-1:2017, AV;IS\ $3.6-2018, 1SO 389-

1:2017 e ISO 389-

* Receptor de auricular: Bobina mével dindmica, personalizada para
audiometria

* Impeddncia nominal: 10Q

* Resposta de Frequéncia: 100 Hz - 8.

000 H;
106,7 dBSPLem 1k

* Sensibilidade: Hz, 1T m
< l%c 100 Hz, 1 000HZeéOOOHZ

* Distor¢do:

* Poténcia continua max.:
+ Tensdo da fita:

* Peso:

* Comprimento do cabo:
* Variantes do DD45:

4 5 N+0,5N
aprox. 380 g
0,38 m a 5 m, dependendo da variante.
I[DSEA%: ((:Jt))mro) e DD45S (Blindado
e
Em conformidade com a RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

Consultar www.radioear.us para obter a linha de pecas sobressalentes
e acessorios

Em caso de incidente grave relacionado ao uso do dispositivo, o
incidente deve serimediatamente relatado & DGS Diagnostics A/S e a
autoridade local competente do pais.

Instructiuni de utilizare - RO

DD45 este o casca supra-aurala care poate fi utilizata pentru testarea
audiometrica a pacientilor de toate varstele. Dispozitivul converteste semnalele
electrice de la audiometru in semnale acustice transmise prin aer si cupleaza
aceste semnale la urechea pacientului.

Dispozitivul este destinat a fi utilizat de catre un audiolog, un profesionist in
domeniul sanatatii auditive sau un tehnician calificat.

Avertizare: Conectati-va numai la dispozitive aprobate conform IEC 60601-1 si
IEC 60601-1-2. Nu utlllzatl un dispozitiv defect.

Atentie: inainte de utilizare, asigurati-va c&, casca este calibrata pentru
echipamentul audiometric cu care urmeaza sa fie utilizata.

Instructiuni de curatare " . .
Pentru a curata castile, folositi o lavetd moale, umeda. Utilizarea de solventi
organici si uleiuri aromate trebuie evitatd. Daca este necesar, curatati pernele

RADlOE@



cu o carpé care nu lasa scame, usor umezita in solutie de curatare. Asigurati-va
ca nu intréd umezeala n difuzor.

Specificatii

« Standarde: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-

1:2017 & 1SO 389-4:1994

« Receptorul castii: Bobina cu miscare dinamica, construita special
pentru audiometrie

« Impedanta nominala: 100

« Raspuns in frecventa:

ensibilitate:

istorsiune:

« Putere max. continua:

« Tensiunea benzii pentru cap:

« Ponderare:

« Lungimea cablului:

100 Hz — 8,000 Hz
106,7 dB SPL la 1 kHz, 1 mW
T\}\;/o @ 100 Hz, 1,000 Hz & 6,000 Hz

45N+05N

aprox. 380g

0,38 m pana la 5 m, in functie de varianta.
variante de DD45: DD45C (Contra) si DD45S

N (ecranat)
In conformitate cu RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863
See www.radioear.us pentru gama de piese de schimb si accesorii

Tn cazul unui incident grav in legétura cu utilizarea dispozitivului, acesta trebuie
raportat imediat la DGS Diagnostics A/S si la autoritatea nationala competenta
locala.

Navod na pouzitie — SK

DD45 s supra-auralne slichadla, ktoré sa mozu pouzivat na audiometrické
testovanie u pacientov v8etkych vekovych kategorii. Zariadenie prevadza
elektrické signaly z audiometra na vzduchom prenasané akustické signaly a
prenasa ich slgnaly do ucha pacienta.

Zariadenie je uréené na pouzitie pre audiolégov, odbornikov na sluch alebo
vyskolenych technikov.

Varovanie: Pripojte ich k zariadeniam schvalenym podla IEC 60601-1 a IEC
60601-1-2. Nepouzivajte chybné zariadenie.

Upozornenie: Pred pouzitim sa uistite, Ze su sluchadla kalibrované na
audiometrické zariadenie, s ktorym sa maju pouzivat.

Néavod na Eistenie

Sluchadla sa Cistia makkou vihkou handrickou. Nesmu sa pri tom pouzivat
organické rozpustadla ani aromatické oleje. V pripade potreby opatrne vycistite
zariadenie hadrickou, z ktorej sa neuvolfiuju viakna, namoéenou v Cistiacom
roztoku. Davajte si pozor, aby sa do reproduktora nedostala vihkost.

Vlastnosti:
« Normy: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 a ISO 389-4:1994

Dynamicka pohybliva cievka, vytvorena
speclalne pre audiometriu

100HZ 8.000 Hz
106,7 dB SPL pri 1 kHz, 1 mW
<1%@100HZ 1.000 Hz a 6.000 Hz

« Prijimac sluchadiel:

+ Nominalny odpor:

« Frekvencia odpovede:
« Citlivost:

« Skreslenie:

« Max. suvisly vykon:

* Tlak mostika: 4 5 N+05N
+ Vaha: prib. 380 g
« Dizka kabla: 0,38 maz 5 m, v zavislosti od variantu.

« Varianty DD45: DD45C (kontrolovany) a DDA45S (tieneny) V
stlade s RoHS 2011/65/EU vratane 2015/863

Sortiment nahradnych dielov a prislusenstva najdete na www.radioear.us

V pripade vazneho incidentu v suvislosti s pouzivanim zariadenia musi byt
incident okamzZite nahlaseny spolocnosti DGS Diagnostics A/S a miestnemu
prislusnému narodnému organu.

Navodila za uporabo - SL

DD45 so Cezusesne slusalke z mikrofonom, ki se lahko uporabljajo za
preverjanje avdiometrije pri bolnikih vseh starosti. Naprava pretvarja elektri¢ne
signale iz avdiometra v zvocne signale, ki se prenasajo po zraku, in te signale
poveze v uho bolnika. Naprava je namenjena uporabi s strani avdiologa,
sluSnega akustika ali usposobljenega tehnika.

Opozorilo: Napravo povezujte samo z napravami, potrjenimi po standardih IEC
60601-1 in IEC 60601-1-2. Okvarjene naprave ne uporabljajte.

Pozor: Pred uporabo se prepri¢ajte, da so slusalke z mikrofonom umerjene na
avdiometriéno opremo, s katero se bodo uporabljale.

Navodila za &is¢enje

Za cis¢enje naglavnih slusalk uporabite mehko, vlazno krpo. Izogibajte se
uporabi organsklh topil in aromaticnih olj. Blazinice po potrebi narahio ocistite
s krpo, ki ne pus¢a nitk, rahlo namoceno v Eistilno raztopino. Pazite, da vlaga
ne pride v zvoénik.

Specifikacije

« Standardi: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI $3.6-2018, ISO 389-

1:2017 in 1ISO 389-4:1994

Dinamicna premi¢na tuljava, zgrajena po meri

za avdiometrijo

+ Nominalna impedanca: 10Q

« Frekvencni odziv: 100 Hz —8.000 Hz

« Obcutljivost: 106,7 dB SPL pri 1 kHz, 1 mW

« Popacenje: <1% @ 100 Hz, 1.000 Hz & 6.000 Hz

+ Maks. mo¢ neprekinjenega delovanja: 1 W

« Napetost naglavnega traku: 45N +0,5N

« Teza: pribl. 380g

« Dolzina kabla: 0,38 m do 5 m, odvisno od razli¢ice.

« razli¢ice DD45: DD45C (Contra - obratno) in DD45S (Shielded -
zasciteno)

Skladno z RoHS 2011/65/EU vklj. z 2015/863

« Sprejemnik (slusalke):

Nabor nadomestnih delov in dodatkov najdete na www.radioear.us

V primeru resnega incidenta v povezavi z uporabo naprave je potrebno incident
takoj sporogiti druzbi DGS Diagnostics A/S in pristojnemu drzavnemu organu.

Bruksanvisning - SV

DD45 &r ett supra-auralt headset som kan anvandas vid audiometriska
undersdkningar pd patienter i alla &ldrar. Enheten omvandiar elekiriska
signaler frén audiometern fill Iuftliedda akustiska signaler och dverfér dessa
signaler fill patientens éra.

Enheten &r avsedd att anvéndas av audionomer, hérselvardspersonal eller
utbildade tekniker.

Varning: Anslut endast fill IEC 60601-1- och IEC 60601-1-2-godk&nda
enheter. Defekta enheter fér inte anvandas.

Forsiktighet: Verifiera fore anvandning att headsetet dr kalibrerat for den
audiometriska utrustning som det ska anvéndas med.

Rengdringsanvisning

Rengdr hérlurarna med en mjuk, fuktad frasa. Anvénd inte organiska
I6sningsmedel eller aromatiska oljor. Rengér vid behov éronkuddarna med
en luddfri trasa, 1Gtt fuktad med en rengdringslosning. Kontrollera att ingen
fukt kommer in i hogtalaren.

Specifikationer
« Standarder: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI §3.6-2018, ISO 389-
1:2017 och ISO 389-4:1994

* Hortelefonelement: Dynamisk rérlig spole, specialbyggd for

audiometri
* Nominellimpedans: 100
* Frekvensrespons: 100-8 000 Hz
* Kénslighet: 106,7 dB SPL vid 1 kHz, 1 mW
« Distorsion: <1% @ 100 Hz, 1 000 Hz och 6 000 Hz

* Max. kontinuerlig effekt: 1w

* Huvudbandets spanning: 45N +0,5N

* Vikt: cirka 380 g

* Kabelldngd: 0 3&5 m, beroende pé variant.

* DD45-varianter: C (Contra) och DDASS (skérmad)
i Gverensstmmelse med RoHS 201 1/65/EU inkl. 2015/863

Se www.radioear.us fér utbud av reservdelar och tillbehér

Vid en alivarlig héndelse i samband med anvdndningen av enheten
maste hdndelsen omedelbart rapporteras till DGS Diagnostics A/S och den
lokala, behdériga myndigheten.
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